economic changes on ten example families, mainly representing the just managing. It shows each
family’s forecast income at the end of the parliament, along with the effects of successive changes
on that income level.

Figure 20: Average annual household net income growth since 2010: comparing outturns, Budget 2016 and Autumn
Statement 2016 assumptions

Proportional change in real-terms income (CPI-adjusted)

Notes: Includes impact of National Living Wage, announced income tax cuts, removal of family element, limiting support to two children, work allowance cuts, Class 2 NICs abolition, benefit
freeze & reducing UC taper to 63 per cent. Assumes full take-up of benefits, UC 80 per cent rolled out & measures affecting new claims/births half in place. Growth from 2010-11 to 2014-15
uses outturn data from the Family Resources Survey. Budget 2016 scenario uses policies announced by Budget 2016 and OBR economic assumptions in March 2016. Autumn Statement 2016
scenario uses policies announced by Autumn Statement 2016 and OBR economic assumptions in March 2016.

Source: RF analysis using IPPR tax-benefit model and OBR, Economic and Fiscal Outlook, various & DWP Family Resources Survey

2015-16 to 2020-21: Budget 2016

2015-16 to 2020-21: Autumn Statement 2016

2010-11 to 2014-15

-1.0%

-0.5%

+0.0%

+0.5%

+1.0%

+1.5%

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

Lower nominal pay & higher inflation reduce
real income growth with a third of households

worse off in 2020-21 than in 2015-16

Relatively consistent growth across the
distribution over the last parliament

This publication is available in the Fiscal Choices section of our website @resfoundation

26
Bending the Rules

Table 3: Impact of policy and economic changes this parliament for example
family types

Net household incomes, Universal Credit system, 2020-21, CPI-adjusted to 2016-17 prices

Notes: Figures relate to modelled hypothetical outcomes in 2020-21 on the assumption that these families receiving in-work benefits are in the Uni-
versal Credit system and are making a new or changed claim. All figures are presented in 2016-17 prices, deflated using CPI. Impacts cover the effects